

No. 03-23-00531-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
Third District of Texas at Austin**

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellant,

v.

**THE CITY OF HOUSTON; THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; and
THE CITY OF EL PASO,**
Appellees.

Appeal from the 354th Judicial District Court, Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-23-003474

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CITY OF DALLAS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES THE CITIES OF
HOUSTON, SAN ANTONIO, AND EL PASO**

TAMMY L. PALOMINO
City Attorney

JENNIFER C. HUGGARD
Chief of Litigation

JAMES B. PINSON
Chief of Appellate Section

NICHOLAS D. PALMER
Deputy Chief of Appellate Section

NICHOLAS D. PALMER
State Bar No. 24067814
Assistant City Attorney
nicholas.palmer@dallas.gov

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1500 Marilla Street, Room 7DN
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214-670-3519
Telecopier: 214-670-0622

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF DALLAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES3

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE6

ARGUMENT8

I. The people of Texas popularly adopted municipal home rule, vesting home-rule cities with the power to govern local affairs except insofar as local regulation is demonstrably inconsistent with state law.9

II. The Home Rule Amendment’s primacy clause vests the State only with the power of conflict preemption, not field preemption..... 11

III. Through the TRCA, the State is attempting to convert home-rule cities into general-law cities..... 14

IV. The TRCA’s attempt to transform home-rule cities into general-law cities by statute as opposed to constitutional amendment violates the Home Rule Amendment and article XVII of the constitution..... 17

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016).....	12
<i>City of Brooksdale Village v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Dall. Merchant’s & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Hunt v. City of San Antonio</i> , 462 S.W.2d 536 (Tex. 1971).....	14
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding)	14
<i>Lower Colo. River Auth. v. City of San Marcos</i> , 523 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1975).....	10
<i>MJR’s Fare of Dall. v. City of Dallas</i> , 792 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied)	10, 11
<i>Proctor v. Andrews</i> , 972 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004).....	11
<i>Town of Lakewood Villas v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016).....	11
<i>Tyra v. City of Houston</i> , 822 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. 1991).....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 1297164 (5th Cir. Mar. 26, 2024)	13
--	----

CONSTITUTIONS

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2.....	9, 17
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5	6, 10, 11, 21
Tex. Const. art. XVII, § 1	20

STATUTES

Act effective Mar. 5, 2024 (S.B. 4), 88th Leg., 4th C.S. (2023).....	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0961	19
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 143.1115.....	18, 19
Tex. Regul. Consistency Act, 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 899, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 2873.....	7, 8, 15, 16, 17

CHARTERS

Dallas, Tex., Charter ch. II, § 2.....	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Inconsistent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	12
<i>Inconsistent</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com (search “inconsistent”) (last visited Apr. 10, 2024)	12
Legis. Reference Libr. of Tex., <i>available at</i> https://lrl.texas.gov/legis/billsearch/lrlhome.cfm (search “32nd R.S. (1911)” “HJR” “10,” and select “Election Details”) (last visited Apr. 9, 2024)	10

Note, *To Save a City: A Localist Canon of Construction* (“*To Save a City*”),
136 Harv. L. Rev. 1200 (2023)9

Richard Briffault, *Home Rule for the Twenty-First Century*,
36 Urb. Law 253 (2004)..... 12

Tex. Regul. Consistency Act: Hr’g Before the House Comm. on
State Affs., H.B. 2127, 88th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 15, 2023)
(statement of Chairman Burrows), *available at*
[https://www.house.texas.gov/video-audio/committee-
broadcasts/](https://www.house.texas.gov/video-audio/committee-broadcasts/) (select “State Affairs” on 03/15/23 at 11:14 AM)
(last visited Apr. 9, 2024) 16
